Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Home

File No. Home-D-B(6)-2/2022-L. Dated Shimla-2, the 1945 September, 2022.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the transfer & posting of the following Himachal Pradesh Police Service(HPPS) officers, with immediate effect, in the public interest:-(2011),

HPPS Superintendent of Police Himachal Pradesh Institute of Police Studies (HPIPS), Daroh, District Kangra, Himachal 1. Shri Pradesh, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer Sarkaghat, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.

2. Smt. Reeta Devi, HPPS(2022), newly promoted Deputy Superintendent of Police, awaiting posting at PHQ as Deputy Superintendent of Police/Staff Officer, Office of Inspector General of Police, Central Range, Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.

3. Shri Manavendra Thakur, HPPS(2022), newly promoted Deputy Superintendent of Police, awaiting posting at PHQ, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer Nalagarh, Police District Baddi, Himachal Pradesh.

4. Shri Vikrant Bonsra, HPPS (2022), newly promoted Deputy Superintendent of Police, awaiting posting at PHQ, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Shahpur, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.

Shri Manish Chaudhary, HPPS(2022), newly promoted Deputy Superintendent of Police, awaiting posting at PHQ, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Shillai, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the cancellation of transfer & posting orders of Shri Ravinder Kumar, HPPS(2020), Sub-Divisional Police Officer Anni, District Kullu as Sub-Divisional Police Officer Sarkaghat, District Mandi, ordered vide notification No. Home-D-B(6)-1/2021-Part dated 17.08.2022, with immediate effect.

The said officers are directed to join at their new place of posting and submit charge assumption report immediately to this Department.

By order

R.D. Dhiman Chief Secretary to the **Government of Himachal Pradesh**

Dated Shimla-2, the 19+18 eptember, 2022. Endorsement No. as above

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Pr. P.S. to the Chief Minister, H.P., Shimla-2

2. The Sr. Spl. P.S. to the Pr. Secretary to Chief Minister, H.P., Shimla-02.

3. The Sr. P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of H.P., Shimla-2.

4. The Director General of Police, H.P., Shimla-2.

5. The Addl. Director General of Police, CID, Law & Order, SV&ACB, & AP&T H.P. Shimla-02.

6. The Inspector General of Police, SR, Shimla, Dy. Inspector General of Police, Mandi & Dy. Inspector General of Police, NR, Dharmashala, Himachal

7. All the Superintendents of Police/ Commandants of all IRBns. in Himachal Pradesh.

8. The Dy. Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-03.

9. The Controller(F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.

10. The officers concerned for immediate compliance.

11. Guard file/spare copies.

(Rajeshwar Goet)

Special Secretary(Home)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone No. 0177-2626212

Email Id: <u>homebr4-hp@nic.in</u>